

STATE OF MICHIGAN

In the Supreme Court

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals

Hon. Peter D. O'Connell, Presiding Justice

COUNTY OF WAYNE,)	Supreme Court
)	Nos. 124070-124078
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	
)	Court of Appeals
v.)	Nos. 239438, 239563,
)	240184, 240187, 240189,
EDWARD HATHCOCK, et al.,)	240190, and 240193-240195
)	
Defendants-Appellants.)	
)	

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ACLU FUND OF MICHIGAN IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

KARY L. MOSS,
Mich. Bar No. P49759
MICHAEL J. STEINBERG,
Mich. Bar No. P43085
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
60 West Hancock Street
Detroit, Michigan 48201-1343
Telephone: (313) 578-6800 ext. 814

Attorneys for Amicus
ACLU Fund of Michigan

JAMES S. BURLING,
Cal. Bar No. 113013
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR,
Cal. Bar No. 224436
Pacific Legal Foundation
10360 Old Placerville Road, Suite 100
Sacramento, California 95827
Telephone: (916) 362-2833
Facsimile: (916) 362-2932

MARC K. SHAYE,
Mich. Bar No. P20309
Associated Local Counsel
32500 Scenic Lane
Franklin, Michigan 48025-1752
Telephone: (248) 851-1936

Attorneys for Amicus
Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE <i>POLETOWN</i> DECISION WAS HASTILY WRITTEN AND DEEPLY FLAWED . . .	1
A. The <i>Poletown</i> Rationale Renders the Public Use Clause Practically Void	3
B. The Public Use Limitation Was Intended to Prohibit Government from Redistributing Property from One Private Party to Another	4
C. <i>Poletown</i> Confused the Public Use Limit in Eminent Domain with the Public Purpose Limit in Tax and Bond Cases	6
D. <i>Poletown</i> Ignored Overwhelming Precedent Holding That the State Could Not Condemn Property for Private Uses	9
II. THE <i>POLETOWN</i> DECISION IS FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR	11
A. Under <i>Poletown</i> , the Security of Private Property Depends on a Party's Ability to Defend It Politically	11
1. The Demise of the Public Use Limitation on Eminent Domain Has Led to the Mischiefs of Faction	11
2. Eradicating the Public Use Limitation Benefits the Politically Powerful at the Expense of the Poor and Politically Unpopular	13
B. The Relative Bargaining Strength of Parties in Eminent Domain Cases Makes It a Matter of Special Concern for the Courts	15
III. MODERN CASES HAVE CRITICIZED <i>POLETOWN</i> 'S RATIONALE	17
A. Michigan Courts Have Not Deferred to the <i>Poletown</i> Decision	17
B. Courts in Michigan and Other States Have Criticized <i>Poletown</i>	19

IV. OVERRULING *POLETOWN* WOULD SIGNIFICANTLY
IMPROVE THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE 20

A. Poletown Satisfies This Court’s Stated Criteria for Overruling a Case 20

B. It Is Time to Overrule *Poletown* 21

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>99 Cents Only Stores v. Lancaster Redevelopment Agency</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001), <i>appeal dismissed as moot</i> , 60 Fed. Appx. 123 (9th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Arrowsmith v. Burlingim</i> , 1 F. Cas. 1187 (1848)	5
<i>Basin Elec. Power Co-op. v. Lang</i> , 304 N.W.2d 715 (S.D. 1981)	15
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	16
<i>Berrien Springs Water Power Co. v. Berrien Circuit Judge</i> , 133 Mich. 48 (1903)	10
<i>Bloodgood v. Mohawk and Hudson R.R. Co.</i> , 18 Wend. 9 (N.Y. 1837)	9
<i>Board of Health of Portage Township v. Van Hoesen</i> , 87 Mich. 533 (1891)	10
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	5
<i>Casino Reinvestment Development Authority v. Banin</i> , 727 A.2d 102 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1998)	14
<i>Chicago B&Q R.R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	5
<i>City of Center Line v. Chmelko</i> , 164 Mich. App. 251 (1987)	17
<i>City of Detroit v. Vavro</i> , 177 Mich. App. 682 (1989)	2-3, 19
<i>City of Lansing v. Edward Rose Realty, Inc.</i> , 442 Mich. 626 (1993)	17-18, 22
<i>City of Little Rock v. Raines</i> , 411 S.W.2d 486 (Ark. 1967)	7
<i>City of Owensboro v. McCormick</i> , 581 S.W.2d 3 (Ky. 1979)	20
<i>City of Richmond v. Carneal</i> , 106 S.E. 403 (Va. 1921)	9
<i>Cottonwood Christian Center v. Cypress Redevelopment Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	14

<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , Nos. 239438, 239563, 240184, 240187, 240189, 240190, and 240193-240195, 2003 WL 1950233 (Mich. App. Apr. 24, 2003)	1-2, 12, 14
<i>Gaylord v. Sanitary District of Chicago</i> , 68 N.E. 522 (Ill. 1903)	19
<i>Gray v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 65 Cal. 2d 263 (1966)	16
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	16, 21
<i>In re Eureka Basin Warehouse & Manufacturing Co.</i> , 96 N.Y. 42 (1884)	3
<i>In re Petition of City of Seattle</i> , 638 P.2d 549 (Wash. 1981)	20
<i>In re Rogers</i> , 243 Mich. 517 (1928)	16
<i>Karesh v. City Council of City of Charleston</i> , 247 S.E.2d 342 (S.C. 1978)	20
<i>Mack v. City of Detroit</i> , 467 Mich. 186 (2002)	20
<i>McKeigan v. Grass Lake Township Supervisor</i> , 229 Mich. App. 801 (1998)	18
<i>Mitchell v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974)	20
<i>Nesbitt v. Trumbo</i> , 39 Ill. 110 (1866)	5
<i>Novi v. Robert Adell Children’s Funded Trust</i> , 253 Mich. App. 330 (2002)	19
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	5
<i>People ex rel. Detroit & Howell R.R. Co. v. Salem Township Bd.</i> , 20 Mich. 452 (1870)	6
<i>Petition of State Highway Comm’r</i> , 252 Mich. 116 (1930)	16
<i>Pfeiffer v. Board of Education of City of Detroit</i> , 118 Mich. 560 (1898)	15
<i>Poletown Neighborhood Council v. City of Detroit</i> , 410 Mich. 616 (1981)	passim
<i>Robinson v. City of Detroit</i> , 462 Mich. 439 (2000)	20-21
<i>Ryerson v. Brown</i> , 35 Mich. 333 (1877)	3, 8, 10
<i>Sebring Airport Authority v. McIntyre</i> , 783 So.2d 238 (Fla. 2001)	8

Shizas v. City of Detroit, 333 Mich. 44 (1952) 10

Southwestern Ill. Dev. Auth. v. National City Environmental, L.C.C.,
710 N.E.2d 896 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999) 19

Southwestern Ill. Dev. Auth. v. National City Environmental, L.C.C.,
768 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2002) 19

Swan v. Williams, 1852 WL 3103 (Mich. 1852) 5

Tolksdorf v. Griffith, 464 Mich. 1 (2001) 14, 18, 22

Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance, 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (1795) 4-5, 7

Wilkinson v. Leland, 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 627 (1829) 4

Witheral v. Muskegon Booming Co., 68 Mich. 48 (1888) 15

Zurich Ins. Co. v. Rombough, 384 Mich. 228 (1970) 16

Statute

MCL § 229.1 18

Michigan Constitution

Art. I, § 1 12

§ 11 12

Miscellaneous

Aiello, Frank, Note: *Gambling with Condemnation: An Examination of Detroit’s Use of Eminent Domain for Riverfront Casinos*, 46 Wayne L. Rev. 1639 (2000) 15

Berliner, Dana, *Public Power, Private Gain: A Five-Year, State-by-State Report Examining the Abuse of Eminent Domain* (2003), available at <http://www.castlecoalition.org/report/report.shtml> 13

Buchanan, James M. & Tullock, Gordon, *The Calculus of Consent* (Ann Arbor Paperbacks, 1965) (1962) 11

Cooley, Thomas, <i>A Treatise on Constitutional Limitations on the Police Power of the States</i> (1868)	8
Cruse, Linda, <i>Merriam Sells Condemned Property to Baron BMW</i> , Kansas City Star, Jan. 27, 1999, at 4 (1999 WL 2402262)	13
Firestone, David, <i>Black Families Resist Mississippi Land Push</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 10, 2001, at A20, available at http://query.nytimes.com/ gst/fullpage.html?res=9D0DE2DC1738F933A2575AC0A9679C8B63	14
Hobbes, Thomas, <i>Leviathan</i> (M. Oakeshott ed., 1962) (1651)	5
Jones, Stephen J., Note: <i>Trumping Eminent Domain Law: An Argument for Strict Scrutiny Analysis Under the Public Use Requirement of the Fifth Amendment</i> , 50 Syracuse L. Rev. 285 (2000)	14-15
Kochan, Donald J., “ <i>Public Use</i> ” and the Independent Judiciary: <i>Condemnation in an Interest-Group Perspective</i> , 3 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 49 (1998)	12-13
Letter to James Monroe (Oct 5, 1786) in <i>The Complete Madison</i> (Saul Padover ed., 1953)	6
Macey, Jonathan R., <i>Public Choice: The Theory of the Firm and the Theory of Market Exchange</i> , 74 Cornell L. Rev. 43 (1988)	16
Madison, James, <i>Memorandum on Monopolies, Perpetuities, Corporations, Ecclesiastical Endowments</i> (c. 1819), in <i>Madison: Writings</i> (J. Rakove ed., 1999)	6
Mansnerus, Laura, Note: <i>Public Use, Private Use, and Judicial Review in Eminent Domain</i> , 58 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 409 (1983)	22
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>A Natural Rights Perspective on Eminent Domain in California</i> , 32 Sw. U. L. Rev. 569 (2003)	9
Staley, Sam, <i>Wrecking Property Rights</i> , Reason, Feb. 2003, at 32 (2003 WL 5748895)	13
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Naked Preferences and the Constitution</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 1689 (1984)	11
The Federalist, No. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999) (1961)	5, 11
